

ITEM NO.36 + 63

COURT NO.10

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10705/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2024 in WMP(MD) No. 24240/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

P.PONNI &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.67294/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.67295/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.67293/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

with

SLP (C) No. 6712-6713/2024

(exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing OT)

Date : 18-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Col. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P. R. Kovilan Poongkuntran, Adv.  
Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.  
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR  
Ms. Jubli Momalia, Adv.  
Mrs. K Priya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition in Diary No. 10705/2024 is granted.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

The petitioners are permitted to serve notice on the standing counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

Till the next date of hearing, operation of the impugned order, so far as it relates to Paragraph 15, shall remain stayed.

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)**  
**ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(VIRENDER SINGH)**  
**BRANCH OFFICER**